
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

21 January 2025 

Appointment Centre 
Rooms 7 & 8, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3  

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   

Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 

Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 
 

 

NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Sarah Edwards 
 

Robby Misir 
Christine Smith 
Judith Holt 
 

Jacqueline McArdle 
Julie Wilkes 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 21 January 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 21 January 2025 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 21 January 2025 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 21 January 2025 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 21 January 2025 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 To receive (if any) 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

27th August 2024 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 ANNUAL CRIME AND ASB REVIEW (Pages 15 - 48) 
 

6 CCTV UPDATE (Pages 49 - 66) 
 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

27 August 2024 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Jacqueline McArdle 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Robby Misir, Christine Smith and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

  

 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Sarah Edwards. 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no interest declared. 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 11 July 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
2023-24  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Children’s Service Complaints 
report. 
 
The report a Local Authority statutory requirement as set out in section 26 
Children Act 1989 and The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure 
(England) Regulations 2006 to be published annually.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 27 August 2024 

 

 

 

It was noted that improvements had been made since the previous reporting 
period, indicating progress over the past year, although challenges 
remained. Members noted a better response rate regarding time scales and 
the upholding of complaints. 
 
The report informed of an increase in social care complaints however, the 
rate of upheld complaints did not rise correspondingly. The Ofsted reports 
from the previous year highlighted significant demand, which impacted 
social workers’ and managers’ abilities to respond effectively. Officers 
acknowledged that this was a focus for improvement in the current year. 
 
In response to an issue regarding the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) service, particularly whether the increase in enquiries 
was linked to shifting responsibility back to parents for arranging 
transportation for their children. The Director of Starting Well responded, 
clarifying that the rise in complaints was not solely due to this changes.  
 
It was indicated that there had been a high turnover within social work areas 
and delays in SEND responses. The caseload for Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) had increased significantly. Additional resources were 
being allocated to the SEND area, with a focus on engaging with parents to 
address issues before they escalated into complaints. It was noted that 
there had been challenges in engaging SEND parents effectively due to a 
gap in forum participation following the unexpected passing of the previous 
forum chair. 

A Member commented on the ongoing concerns regarding transport for 
SEND children, emphasizing the stress this placed on families. Officers 
provided an update on the home-to-school transport policy, which had 
recently been signed off. The Sub-Committee was informed the service 
conducted consultations and sought legal advice to ensure the policy met 
the needs of families. Individual assessments would also be conducted for 
children, recognised as requiring specialised transport arrangements due to 
their complex needs. 

It was stated that positive feedback was received from parents regarding 
travel assistance training, which had empowered some young people to use 
public transport independently. It was noted that the service was comm
[...]
revent issues 
from being overlooked. 
 
The meeting noted ongoing challenges related to hospital discharge 
processes and the communication of financial assessments to service 
users. It was acknowledged that many families struggled with the 
complexities of post-discharge decisions. 
 
A decline in service user satisfaction and feelings of safety was reported, 
prompting a need for further analysis to understand the underlying factors. 
Members of the sub-committee expressed the importance of investigating 
these trends and their implications for service delivery. The importance of 
continued monitoring and improvement in service delivery was reiterated. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report with the particular 
challenges faced by the service during 2023-24 with the added pressures 
resulting from the cost of living crisis and the continued efforts in resolving 
and learning from complaints. 

 

Members noted: 
 

(a) the continued use of complaints as a learning tool to identify 

actions to improve services.   

(b) the continued monitoring by the Service and the Complaints & 

Information Team to ensure actions are implemented to evidence 

the service improvements with a view to reduce similar 

complaints. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the increase in the positive feedback received by 
staff, during a particularly difficult period, by way of compliments received 
and highlighting examples of good practice.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Annual Strategic Assessment of Crime 
and Anti-Social Behaviour 2024 

ELT Lead: 
 

Helen Oakerbee, Director of Planning and 
Public Protection  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Diane Egan, Community Safety and 
Intelligence Manager 
Diane.egan@havering.gov.uk 
01708432927 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

People will be safe, in their homes and in 
the commu
[...]
 the borough is the 3rd largest in 

London, densely populated, with a busy day and night time economy, main travel links into central London and situated on the M25

corridor with numerous routes into Essex, this is a particularly compelling finding.

P
age 19



Havering Community Safety Partnership

Strategic Assessment 2024

OFFICIAL - RESTRICTED

Author Charlotte Dervish & Diane Egan

Unit Havering Community Safety Partnership

Protective Marking Restricted

Date Created August 2024

OFFICIAL - RESTRICTED

k

50k

100k

150k

200k

250k

k

1k

2k

3k

4k

5k

6k

7k

Q1
2019

Q2
2019

Q3
2019

Q4
2019

Q1
2020

Q2
2020

Q3
2020

Q4
2020

Q1
2021

Q2
2021

Q3
2021

Q4
2021

Q1
2022

Q2
2022

Q3
2022

Q4
2022

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

Havering Redbridge Barking & Dagenham London

Overview of All Crime – BCU Comparison

Recorded TNO figures in Havering, populated over the past five years, show that since Q1 2021, and the easing of COVID 

restrictions, crime in Havering gradually increased, and, in 2023, exceeded pre-pandemic levels and continued to rise.

A similar pattern can be seen in across the BCU and the rest of London as a whole, up until Q2 2023, where Havering has seen a 

further increase in crime, bypassing Barking & Dagenham for the first time in 5 years. This increase mirrored the London trend, but 

differs from the reduction in crime seen by the rest of the BCU.

P
age 20



Havering Community Safety Partnership

Strategic Assessment 2024

OFFICIAL - RESTRICTED

Author Charlotte Dervish & Diane Egan

Unit Havering Community Safety Partnership

Protective Marking Restricted

Date Created August 2024

OFFICIAL - RESTRICTED

31%

20%

17%

8%

6%

6%

5%

3%
2%

1% 1%

2022

In 2023, Violence Against the Person represented the largest proportion of crimes reported, 31% in total, in the London 

Borough of Havering. The next most prevalent crime groups were Theft, followed by Vehicle Offences and Arson & Criminal Damage.

From 2021 – 2023, 
[...]
 Havering ranks 29th out of all London 

boroughs for Sexual Exploitation of a Child 

and Non-Crime Exploitation affecting U25.

• Romford was a significant location for serious 

violence, seeing 41% of all offences in St 

Edward’s ward, involving U25.

* Terms “affecting U25” and “involving U25” refer to where 

named suspects and/or victims include at least one U25.

• Continued delivery of a mentoring service for 

young people at risk of Serious Youth 

Violence and Criminal Exploitation to March 

2025.

• Awareness raising with young people and 

families of the risk of being drawn into 

exploitation.

• Delivery of the Havering Junior Citizens 

Scheme.

• Delivery of youth diversionary projects. 

• Roll out of My Ends partnership programme.

Key Findings & Recommendations

P
age 44



Havering Community Safety Partnership

Strategic Assessment 2024

OFFICIAL - RESTRICTED

Author Charlotte Dervish & Diane Egan

Unit Havering Community Safety Partnership

Protective Marking Restricted

Date Created August 2024

OFFICIAL - RESTRICTED

HCSP Strategic 

Priorities
Key Findings in 2023 Recommendations

Reducing Crime and 

Anti-Social Behaviour in 

our Town centres and 

Other Identified 

Vulnerable 
Neighbourhoods

• Romford Town Centre (St Edward’s ward) 

continues to be the top venue for crime 

across the majority of offence types, in both 

total number of offences recorded and rate 

per ‘000 of the population. 

• St Edward’s ward was ranked 25th highest out 

of all 679 London wards for total crime 

recorded in 2023.

• Beam Park ward, despite crime count being 

seemingly low, continuously sees high crime 

rate compared to the low population of 

residents.

• St Edward’s, Heaton and Gooshays wards 

reported the highest number of ASB incidents 

in Havering.

• St Edward’s, Beam Park and St Alban’s wards 

saw the highest rate of ASB incidents, per 

‘000 of the population.

• A review and refresh of CCTV within the 

Borough including the relo
[...]
ummit.

Key Findings & Recommendations

P
age 46



 
 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE – 
21ST JANUARY 2025 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

CCTV Update 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Chris McAvoy, Head of Environmental 
Enforcement 

Policy context: 
 
 

Council officers will present the report for 
consideration   

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached report sets out the update of the CCTV in the Borough 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the reports and agree any recommendations 
or comments for consideration by Cabinet before the decision is made. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The attached slide pack will give members an update on the CCTV provisions in 
the Borough. Council officers will highlight key areas for scrutiny. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: None for this covering report 
 
Legal implications and risks: None for this covering report 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None for this covering report 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None for this covering report 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



People Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 13th February 2024 

 
 
 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

None for this covering report 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 48



Havering CCTV 
Project – 2024/25 
update 

P
age 49



You asked for: 

A report to outline;

The current condition of our current CCTV network, outlining damages 
and broken down cameras

The location of this damage and, therefore, areas without coverage

An update on the CCTV refresh programme,
A) Report on control room refresh
B) Proposals around new cameras
C) Amount of CIL allocation spent to date

P
age 50



Background and timeframes so far

March 2023 - Cabinet agreed to proceed with CCTV project with revised budget of £2.9m

April 2023/February 2024 - Procurement and award processes for build and CCTV contractors

March/April 2024 - Building 
[...]
 of Fixed Penalty Notices and we are now seeing positive 
prosecution outcomes. We also have 3 vehicles considered for seizure under the Environmental 
Protection Act and Control of Pollution Act. 

P
age 60



ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT AND JET 

P
age 61



Timeline of Activity going forward
(subject to change)

Dec 2024 Jan 2025                   Feb 2025             Feb-May 2025 May-Nov 2025         Nov onwards

P
age 62



References

Agenda item - CCTV UPDATE REPORT | London Borough of Havering – OSC Oct 2021 

Cabinet meeting  - November 2022

5.0 CCTV Phase One Proposal FINAL v2.1.pdf – March Cabinet 2023

P
age 63



End

P
age 64


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 ANNUAL CRIME AND ASB REVIEW
	HCSP Strategic Assessment 2024 - Presentation - OSC January 25

	6 CCTV UPDATE
	OSC CCTV update 2024 black and white Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

Appointment Centre Rooms 7 & 8, Town Hall, Romford 
21 January 2025 (7.00 pm) 

 
 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Jacqueline McArdle 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christine Smith, Julie Wilkes and Stephanie Nunn (In 
place of Robby Misir) 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Misir and co-optee 
Ian Rusha. 
 

21 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

23 ANNUAL CRIME AND ASB REVIEW  
 
The report presented to the Committee was the Annual Crime and Anti-
Social Behaviour (ASB) Update report. 
 
Members noted overall Havering is a safe place to work in, live in and to 
visit with it ranking above neighbouring Boroughs for the first time in 5 years 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 21 January 2025 

 

 

 

in Quarter 3 of 2024. The least safe ward was ranked 25th in London and 
the safest was ranked 8th. Members noted that due to funding being granted 
to each Borough as a whole, disproportionately worse wards may not get 
enough funding.  
 
It was explained to the Committee that Havering has an extremely low rate 
of homicides with only 1 having been committed in 2023 and there had been 
a 10% decrease in sexual offenses. There was still a high level of deliberate 
fires. Finally, it was explained that the levels of ASB had reduced to pre-
COVID levels. 
 
The Committee agreed for a report to be brought back on crime in housing 
association areas. 
 
No other recommendations were agreed.  
 
 
 

24 CCTV UPDATE  
 
The report presented to the Committee was an update on the Borough’s 
CTTV. 
 
Officers explained the timescales for the introduction of new digital cameras 
and when the team moved into the new control centre. Members noted the 
original costings for the upgrade were earmarked in 2019 at £5million but 
the final costings would likely be less as the recently revised figure was 
£2.9million for the full project.  
 
Members were pleased to note that Council residents were not being 
charged whilst the upgrade was being completed nor if the camera on their 
estate was faulty.  
 
It was explained to members that re-deployable cameras had served over 
£75k of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) and had monitored 3 vehicles related 
to fly-tipping. Members questioned where the FPN money was spent and 
officers explained it was spread across the service. Members requested a 
report be brought back on the correlation between the waste charge 
increases and fly-tipping with a breakdown of any additional costs incurred 
by the Council.  
 
Officers explained to the Committee that with the new system, the Council 
would have the option to explore outsourcing the monitoring of CCTV to 
other organisations for example the NHS which could provide a potential 
income/ revenue stream. 
 
Members asked officers on the potential to expand the number of re-
deployable cameras. Officers explained that as they are leased, the cost 
would be disproportionate to the usage of them and any expansion of the 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 21 January 2025 

 

 

 

CCTV network would be for fixed cameras and would be completed as part 
of phase 3 in Autumn/ Winter 2025. 
 
No recommendations were made. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


